

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD FINNEY,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 15-1140
	)	
LOCKHEED MARTIN CORP.,	)	
	)	
Defendant/Appellee.	)	

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado

The Honorable Marcia S. Krieger  
District Court Judge  
District Court No. 13-cv-00869-MSK-NYW

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE,  
LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION**

---

**APPELLEE DOES NOT REQUEST ORAL ARGUMENT**

David D. Powell, Jr.  
Austin E. Smith  
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak  
& Stewart, P.C.  
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 4650  
Denver, CO 80203-4556  
(303) 764-6800

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE  
LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
DID THE DISTRICT COURT ERR WHEN IT GRANTED LOCKHEED’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON FINNEY’S AGE DISCRIMINATION CLAIM BECAUSE FINNEY FAILED TO IDENTIFY EVIDENCE OF PRETEXT?.....	1
DID THE DISTRICT COURT ERR WHEN IT GRANTED LOCKHEED’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON FINNEY’S RETALIATION CLAIM BECAUSE FINNEY FAILED TO IDENTIFY EVIDENCE OF PRETEXT?.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Procedural History .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I.    GENERAL BACKGROUND .....	4
II.   FINNEY’S WORK STARTED TO DETERIORATE, AND HE RECEIVED A BASIC CONTRIBUTOR RATING IN 2009.....	5

III.	FINNEY COMPLETED A MAJORITY OF HIS WORK ON GRAIL IN JANUARY 2011 AND ACCEPTED A LEVEL 4 POSITION ON LOCKHEED’S GPS-III PROGRAM .....	7
IV.	FINNEY RECEIVED A BASIC CONTRIBUTOR RATING IN 2011 AND WAS LAID OFF AS PART OF A REDUCTION IN FORCE IN APRIL 2012 .....	10
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
	ARGUMENT .....	15
I.	THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER .....	15
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF LOCKEED ON FINNEY’S AGE DISCRIMINATION CLAIM .....	16
	A. Finney Has Not Established a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Because He Was Not Qualified for His Position, and Younger Employees Did Not Receive More Favorable Treatment.....	19
	B. Finney Has Not Identified Any Credible Evidence to Show Lockheed’s Legitimate Nondiscriminatory Reasons for Laying Him Off Were Pretextual .....	21
	C. This Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Finding that Finney Failed to Identify Sufficient Evidence of Pretext to Meet His Burden.....	27
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF LOCKHEED ON FINNEY’S RETALIATION CLAIM.....	29
	A. Finney Cannot Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case of Retaliation Because There is No Evidence of a Causal Connection Between His Protected Conduct and Lockheed’s Decision to Lay Him Off .....	30

B.    Lockheed Had Legitimate Nonretaliatory Reasons For Laying Finney Off, and Finney Has Not Identified Any Evidence of Pretext to Save His Claim from Summary Judgment .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36
REASON ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT NECESSARY .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 25(a)(5).....	37
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Antonio v. Sygma Network, Inc.</u> , 458 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<u>Armstead v. Wood</u> , 2012 WL 2298495 (D. Colo. June 15, 2012) .....	17-18
<u>Aramburu v. Boeing Co.</u> , 112 F.3d 1398 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<u>Beaird v. Seagate Tech., Inc.</u> , 145 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	27-28
<u>Bryant v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</u> , 432 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<u>Bundy v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n</u> , 2013 WL 5230748 (D. Minn. Sept., 17, 2013).....	24
<u>Coghlan v. Am. Seafoods Co. LLC</u> , 413 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<u>Doyle v. Nordam Grp., Inc.</u> , 2012 WL 2820222 (10th Cir. July 11, 2012) .....	17
<u>Eke v. Ceridian BCT, Inc.</u> , 2012 WL 3089714 (10th Cir. July 31, 2012) .....	16-17
<u>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</u> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	17, 26-27
<u>Hinds v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</u> , 523 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	29-31
<u>Jones v. Okla. City Pub. Schs.</u> , 617 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	17-18

<u>Jones v. U.P.S., Inc.</u> , 502 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<u>Kelley v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</u> , 220 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<u>Kosak v. Catholic Health Initiatives of Colo.</u> , 400 F. App'x. 363 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	16-19
<u>Lobato v. New Mexico Env't Dept.</u> , 733 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	28
<u>Lowe v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.</u> , 963 F.2d 173 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<u>MacKenzie v. City and County of Denver</u> , 414 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<u>Malloy v. Intercall, Inc.</u> , 2010 WL 5441658 (D.N.J. Dec. 28, 2010).....	25-26
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	17-18, 29
<u>McKnight v. Kimberly Clark Corp.</u> , 149 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<u>Medina v. Income Support Div., New Mexico</u> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	35
<u>Metzler v. Fed. Home Loan Bank of Topeka</u> , 464 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<u>Paluh v. HSBC Bank USA</u> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 178 (W.D.N.Y. 2006).....	24
<u>Piercy v. Maketa</u> , 480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	n. 3

<u>Pippin v. Burlington Res. Oil and Gas Co.,</u> 440 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<u>Plotke v. White,</u> 405 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<u>Proud v. Stone,</u> 945 F.2d 796 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	25-26
<u>Ray v. Tandem Computers, Inc.,</u> 63 F.3d 429 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	23-24, 35
<u>Schnabel v. Abramson,</u> 232 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	25
<u>Simms v. Okla. ex rel. Dep’t of Mental Health &amp; Substance Abuse Servs.</u> 165 F.3d 1321 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<u>Simmons v. Sykes Enter., Inc.,</u> 647 F.3d 943 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<u>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,</u> 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	19
<u>Wells v. Colo. Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 325 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	31
<u>Young v. Cobe Labs, Inc.,</u> 141 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<u>Young v. Hobart West Grp.,</u> 897 A.2d 1063 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2005) .....	25-26
 <b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 623(d) .....	29

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 25(a)(5) ..... 37

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 ..... ii

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a) ..... 37

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)..... 37

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)..... 37

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i) ..... 37

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) ..... 37
